ORDINANCE NO. 2016-40

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA, RELATING TO AFTERHOURS NIGHTCLUBS; AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2015-58 TO REQUIRE THAT THE CITY OF ORLANDO NIGHTCLUBS TASK FORCE FINISH ITS INVESTIGATION AND REPORT BY SEPTEMBER 1, 2016; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER'S ERRORS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.				
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ORLANDO,				
13 14	FLORIDA:				
15	SECTION 1. SECTION 5, AMENDED. Section 5 of City of Orlando Ordinance				
16 17	No. 2015-58 is hereby amended as follows:				
18	SECTION 5. MORATORIUM TASK FORCE. Within 14 days of				
19	the effective date of this ordinance, the City Attorney and the Chief of				
20	Police shall appoint a working committee of City officials to be known as				
21	the "City of Orlando Nightclubs Task Force (the "Task Force"). The				
22	primary purpose of the Task Force is to recommend findings of fact to the				
23	Mayor regarding nightclubs (including afterhours nightclubs), how				
24 25	nightclubs may or may not exacerbate the existing public health, safety,				
25 26	and welfare challenges presented by the nighttime entertainment				
27	economy, especially in Downtown Orlando, but also throughout the City of Orlando, and the manner by which existing state and City laws already				
28	regulate the nighttime entertainment economy. The Task Force is hereby				
29	constituted as and shall undertake its work as a "Staff Panel" pursuant to				
30	City of Orlando Policy and Procedure 161.4. The Task Force shall				
31	investigate and report by no later than July 1September 1, 2016, on such				
32	matters that in its consideration advances its primary purpose, to include				
33	the following:				
34					
35	a. The number and location of nightclubs within the City of				
36	Orlando.				
37					
38	 b. The prevalence of nightclubs in some of Orlando's peer cities 				
39 10	(or counties).				
11	c. The reported impacts of nightclubs on the public health, safety,				
12	and welfare, particularly as it relates to crime and negative				
13 14	effects on surrounding land uses.				
45	d. Identify state and local laws (here in Florida and also outside of				
46	Florida) currently regulating nightclubs.				
	Page 1 of 3 Afterhours moratorium ordinance 2016 amendment CODING: Words stricken are deletions; words <u>underlined</u> are additions; **** denote omitted text.				

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-40

47					
48	e. The common business methods of nightclubs.				
49		-			
50	f. Gather and analyze representative studies and reports on the				
51	impact of nightclubs on the	e public health, safety, and welfare.			
52					
53	SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. If ar	ny provision of this ordinance or its			
54	application to any person or circumstance is	s held invalid, the invalidity does not affect			
55	other provisions or applications of this ordin	ance which can be given effect without the			
56	invalid provision or application, and to this e	end the provisions of this ordinance are			
57	severable.				
58					
59	SECTION 3. SCRIVENER'S ERRO	R. The city attorney may correct scrivener's			
60	errors found in this ordinance by filing a cor	rected copy of this ordinance with the city			
61	clerk.				
62					
63	SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. T	his ordinance takes effect immediately upon			
64	adoption.				
65					
66	DONE, THE FIRST READING, by	y the City Council of the City of Orlando,			
67	Florida, at a regular meeting, this	_ day of, 2016.			
68					
69	DONE, THE PUBLIC NOTICE, in a	newspaper of general circulation in the City			
70	of Orlando, Florida, by the City Clerk of the	e City of Orlando, Florida, this day			
71	of, 2016.				
72					
73	DONE, THE SECOND READING, A	AND HEARING, AND ENACTED ON FINAL			
74	PASSAGE, by an affirmative vote of a maj	ority of a quorum present of the City Council			
75	of the City of Orlando, Florida, at a	regular meeting, this day of			
76	, 2016.				
77					
78		BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF			
79		ORLANDO, FLORIDA:			
80 81					
82					
83		Mayor			
84		,			
85					
86	ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE				
87	CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF				
88 89	ORLANDO, FLORIDA:				
99 90					
91	City Clerk				
92					

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-40

Print Name		_	
	TO FORM AND LEGALITY AND RELIANCE OF THE NDO, FLORIDA:		
City Attorney		_	
Print Name	**[Remainder of page inte	— ntionally left blank.1**	
	[. tomamae. e. page mile	onany lon olama	